

In the
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

————— ◆ —————
Love Terminal Partners, L.P., and
Virginia Aerospace, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

United States,

Respondent.

————— ◆ —————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

————— ◆ —————
Zhonette M. Brown
Christian B. Corrigan
Mountain States Legal Fdtn.
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
zhonette@mslegal.com
ccorrigan@mslegal.com

John L. Runft, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Runft and Steele Law
Offices, PLLC
1020 West Main Street
Suite 400
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 333-8506
jrunft@runftsteele.com

March 14, 2019

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The Aviation Battle for North Texas.....	5
B. The Wright Amendment	6
C. The Five-Party Agreement	8
D. Wright Amendment Reform Act	11
E. Antitrust Litigation.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. CONGRESS COMMITTED A PHYSICAL TAKING BY DIRECTING DALLAS TO ACQUIRE THE LEMMON AVENUE TERMINAL	15
II. WITHOUT REVIEW OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, <i>KELO</i> WOULD NOW PERMIT UNCOMPENSATED TAKINGS FOR PRIVATE BENEFIT.....	19

A. The Public Use Requirement has Been Eviscerated.....	20
B. The Use of Monopoly Power Negates any Conceivable Public Use.....	22
C. Dallas’s Removal of a Market Competitor is Not a Permissible Public Purpose.....	24
D. The Court Should Stop the Parade of Horribles.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 530 U.S. 1274 (2000).....	8
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (Dall.) 386 (1798)	27
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A., de C.V. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	17
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 364 (1991).....	3, 14
<i>City of Dallas v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 371 F. Supp. 1015 (N.D. Tex. 1973).....	6
<i>City of Dallas v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 494 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>City of Dallas v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 1079 (1974).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Susquehanna Area Reg'l</i> <i>Airport Auth.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 472 (M.D. Pa. 2006).....	25
<i>Cty. of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	21

<i>Erosion Victims of Lake Superior Regulation v. United States</i> , 833 F.2d 297 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Goldstein v. N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 921 N.E.2d 164 (N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	3-4, 21
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed.Cir.1991)	18
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	23
<i>Kaur v. New York State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 235, 933 N.E.2d 721 (2010)	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	26
<i>Langenegger v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 1565 (Fed.Cir.1985).....	17
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 538 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , 889 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	4

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	25
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898).....	26
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	25
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981)	21
<i>Preseault v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	3, 17, 18
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Texas Int'l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	27
<i>Shewfelt v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>St. Bernard Port, Harbor & Terminal Dist. v. Violet Dock Port, Inc., LLC</i> , 2017-0434, 239 So. 3d 243 (La. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 375 (2018).....	24, 25
<i>Toews v. United States</i> , 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795).....	27
<i>W. Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 Fed. App'x 670 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21–22

<i>Whittaker v. Cnty. of Lawrence</i> , 674 F. Supp. 2d 668 (W.D. Pa. 2009).....	22
<i>Whittaker v. Cnty. of Lawrence</i> , 437 F. App'x 105 (3d Cir. 2011)	22
STATUTES	
Pub. L. No. 96-192, 94 Stat. 35 (1980)	7
Pub. L. No. 105-66, § 337, 111 Stat. 1425, 1447 (1997).....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-352, 120 Stat. 2011 (2006)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Barret V. Armbruster, <i>Wright Is Still Wrong: The Wright Amendment Reform Act and Airline Competition at Dallas Love Field</i> , 81 J. Air L. & Com. 501 (2016).....	9
Brett D. Liles, <i>Reconsidering Poletown: In the Wake of Kelo, States Should Move to Restore Private Property Rights</i> , 48 Ariz. L. Rev. 369, 370 (2006).....	21
Dana Berliner, <i>Looking Back Ten Years After Kelo</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 82 (2015).....	20, 21
Emily Ranshaw & Suzanne Marta, <i>Legend's ghost haunts Love, Dallas Morning News</i> , June 3, 2006	10

Erin Marie Daly, <i>Antitrust Experts Condemn Proposed Wright Deal</i> , Law360 (Aug. 30, 2006), https://www.law360.com/articles/9376/antitrust-experts-condemn-proposed-wright-deal	11, 23
Ilya Somin, <i>The Judicial Reaction to Kelo</i> , 4 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 1 (2011)	22
Jarod Bona & Luke Wake, <i>The Market- Participant Exception to State Action Immunity From Antitrust Liability</i> , 23 Competition: J. Anti. & Unfair Comp. L. Sec. St. B. Cal. 156, 171 (2014).....	24
Jennifer C. Wang, <i>Time for Congress to Spread Love in the Air: Why the Wright Amendment Was Wrong Before, and Why It Deserves Repeal Today</i> , 70 J. Air L. & Com. 353 (2005)	6
Robert Wilonsky, <i>Finding All That's Wrong About Wright Compromise</i> , Dallas Observer (Aug. 30, 2006), https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/finding-all-thats-wrong-about-wright-compromise-7145410	24
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Wright Stuff</i> , 30 Reg. 8 (Spring 2007).....	11, 20, 23
Rowland Stiteler, <i>How We Got American Airlines</i> , D MAGAZINE (July 1979)	7
